
2021 Bridgestone Tires AHRMA National Historic Cup Roadracing Series
Blackhawk Farms Raceway, August 7-8, 2021

Saturday August 7, 2021, Blackhawk Farms
Class Finish Name Vehicle Hometown Nat/State
RR 200 Grand Prix + 

1 Rob Hall 1965 Honda CB160 Charlotte NC
2 Christopher Spargo 1968 Yamaha YCS1 Hopkins MN
3 Christopher Akaydin 1970 Honda SL175 Louisville KY
4 John Scales 1971 Honda CL160 Murphy NC
5 Tim Terrell 1966 Honda CB160 Burlington NC
6 Stuart Sanders 1972 Honda CL175 Nashville TN
7 Bill Doran 1968 Yamaha YCS1 Athens OH
8 Michael Shumaker 1968 Honda CL175 University Heights OH
9 Chris Steele 1971 Honda CB175 Whitefish Bay WI

10 Dan Waite Honda CB175 Chicago IL
11 David Kilkenny 1968 Honda CB175 Waukesha WI
12 Tom Rohe 1971 Honda CL175 Brookfield IL
13 Andy Findling 1967 BSA B25 Kalamazoo MI
14 Lex Robb 1968 Honda CL175 Pottstown PA
15 Chris Marlowe 1965 Honda CB160 Ambler PA
16 Ross Tuffli 1971 Honda 160 Lowell MI
17 Rebecca Baker-Illman 1968 Honda CL175 Nordland WA
18 Rod Skaggs 1970 Honda CB160 St. Petersburg FL

RR 250 Grand Prix 
1 John Scales 1971 Honda CL160 Murphy NC
2 Ross Tuffli 1971 Honda CB160 Lowell MI
3 William Dickert Jr Ducati 250 Brandon FL
4 Robert Brangaccio 1971 Ducati Basking Ridge NJ
5 David Roper 1967 Harley-Davidson CRTT Hicksville NY

RR 350 GP 
1 Jason Roberts 1970 Yamaha TD2 Pawnee IL
2 Jerry Duke 1967 Ducati 350 Scrambler Florence AL
3 David Roper 1967 Harley-Davidson CRTT Hicksville NY
4 Tim Joyce 1967 Triumph 350 Laurel Hill FL
5 John Tunstall 1968 Ducati 350 St. Petersburg FL
6 Tim ODonnell 1969 Ducati Mk3 350 Indianapolis IN

RR 500 Premier Vint. Cup 
1 Tim Joyce 1961 Norton Summerfield Manx Laurel Hill FL
2 Andrew Mauk 1969 Honda CB450 Milwaukee WI
3 Wes Orloff 2007 Buell XB9R Firebolt Mukwonago WI
4 Jerry Duke 1967 Ducati 350 Scrambler Florence AL
5 Andy Findling 1961 BSA Gold Star Kalamazoo MI

RR BEARS 
1 Daniel May 1972 BMW R75/5 Wilmette IL
2 Patrick Hanson 1970 BSA Lighting West Bend WI
3 Wesley Goodpaster 1970 Norton Hobart IN

RR BOT 1 900cc-Open 
1 Gary Orr 2018 BMW R9T Racer San Diego CA
2 Nathan Kern 2018 BMW RNINET Canton GA
3 Dakota Wolter 2005 Ducati 800ss Grand Rapids MI
4 Lee Trollope 2014 BMW R9T Libertyville IL
5 Peter Kotsakis 2016 BMW R9T Menomonee Falls WI
6 Chris Wolter 2006 Bimota DB5 Chicago IL
7 B.J. DeJong 2003 Buell XB9R Firebolt Lawrence KS
8 Randy Sullinger 2005 Ducati SS1000DS Columbia MO
9 Tony Prust 2010 Ducati Hypermotard 796 Harrison TN

RR BOT 2 0-900cc 
1 Tony Prust 2010 Ducati Hypermotard 796 Harrison TN

RR CB160 (EXH) 
1 Rob Hall 1965 Honda CB160 Charlotte NC
2 Christopher Akaydin 1970 Honda SL175 Louisville KY
3 John Scales 1971 Honda CL160 Murphy NC
4 Stuart Sanders 1972 Honda CL175 Nashville TN
5 Tim Terrell 1966 Honda CB160 Burlington NC
6 Chris Steele 1971 Honda CB175 Whitefish Bay WI
7 Michael Shumaker 1968 Honda CL175 University Heights OH
8 Ross Tuffli 1971 Honda 160 Lowell MI
9 Lex Robb 1968 Honda CL175 Pottstown PA

10 Tom Rohe 1975 Honda Cb400f Brookfield IL
11 David Kilkenny 1968 Honda CB175 Waukesha WI
12 Chris Marlowe 1965 Honda CB160 Ambler PA
13 Richard Illman 1966 Honda CB160 Nordland WA

RR Class C Footshift 



1 Scott Dell 1950 Vincent Comet Middletown NJ
2 Grant Spence 1950 AJS 350 El Paso TX

RR Class C Handshift 
1 Tim Joyce 1939 Indian Scout Laurel Hill FL
2 Ralph Wessell 1937 Indian Port Orange FL

RR Classic Sixties 
1 Patrick McGraw 1967 Triumph T100R Daytona Columbus NC
2 David Roper 1948 Vincent grey flash Hicksville NY

RR Classic Sixties 650 
1 Wesley Goodpaster 1960 Norton Atlas Hobart IN
2 Mike Baker 1969 Triumph Bonneville Rutherfordton NC
3 David Spanjar 1968 Triumph Bonneville West Bend WI

RR Formula 125 
1 Colton Roberts 1974 Yamaha TA125 Pawnee IL
2 Christopher Spargo 1968 Yamaha YCS1 Hopkins MN
3 James Pooler 1977 Honda MT125R West Salem OH
4 Mark Morrison 1973 Kawasaki F7 Bloomington IL
5 Lila Ohara 1973 Suzuki gt185 Kansas City MO
6 Ken Debelak 1977 Honda Honda MT125 R Nashville TN

RR Formula 250 
1 Colton Roberts 1973 Yamaha RD250 Pawnee IL
2 Jarl Wathne 1976 Honda CB400F Falling Waters WV
3 Brian Woods 1970 Honda Honda CB350 Kingston MA
4 Mark Hoedel 1977 Honda Watertown WI
5 Pete Beyer 1972 Honda CB350 Appleton WI
6 Marc Brown 1969 Honda CB350k VASHON WA
7 Eric Cook 1971 Honda CL350 Ashland VA
8 Thomas Hillard 1970 Yamaha Td3 Rochester MI

RR Formula 500 
1 Christopher Spargo 1976 Yamaha RD400 Hopkins MN
2 Eric Lukehart 1976 Yamaha RD400 Lexington KY
3 Mark Morrow 1976 Yamaha RD 400 Raleigh NC
4 Arch E York 1971 Honda CB400F Liberty MO
5 Dan Sokolich 1973 Yamaha RD350 Washington MO 
6 Brian Woods 1972 -- Purpose-built / V sc2 Yamaha Kingston MA
7 Michael Platt + Berkley, A 1972 Kawasaki S2 350 Warrensburg MO
8 Anders Carlson 1971 Yamaha R5 Chicago IL

RR Formula 750 
1 Mark Morrow 1976 Yamaha RD 400 Raleigh NC
2 Dan Sokolich 1973 Yamaha RD350 Washington MO 

RR Formula Lightning 
1 Curtis Comer 2017 Zero SR Elora TN
2 Richard Illman 2020 Zero SR/S Nordland WA

RR Formula Thunder 
1 Kevin Van Engen 2008 Suzuki KTM RC8 Wauwatosa WI
2 Gregory Avello 2009 KTM RC8 Campbellsport WI
3 Chris Haesemeyer Triumph 675 Merriam KS
4 Gary Orr 2018 BMW R9T Racer San Diego CA
5 Brian Dobrowolski 2015 Triumph 675 Silt CO
6 Drew Jankord 2020 KTM DUKE 790 Manhattan KS
7 Matthew Crabtree 2013 Triumph 675r Wichita KS
8 Brett Folkerts 2016 Yamaha FZ-07 Nevada IA
9 Jordan Henry 2004 Honda RC51 Oregon WI

10 Mark White 2009 Buell 1125R Indianapolis IN
11 August Nord 1988 Suzuki gsxr 750 Bloomington IL
12 Robert Oliva 1997 Ducati 748 McCook Lake SD
13 Arch E York 1990 Triumph 675 Liberty MO
14 Andrew Johnston 1999 Ducati 996 Bourbonnais IL

RR Formula Vintage 
1 Jesse Davis 1982 Yamaha XV920RJ Long Beach CA
2 David Crussell 1978 Kawasaki Z1R Pleasanton CA
3 Jeff Hargis 1972 Yamaha XS650 Battle Creek MI
4 Kevin Rammer 1982 Honda CB650SC Newnan GA
5 Matt Esterline 1977 Honda CB750F Portage MI
6 Stephen Pettinger 1977 Honda CB750 Chicago IL

RR Motard 
1 Steve Alexander 2017 Husqvarna FS 450 Mundelein IL
2 Andrew Berkley 2021 Husqvarna Fs450 Lenexa KS
3 Bob Voorhees 2018 Husqvarna FS450 Gwinn Mi
4 Brian Rammer 1990 Honda CR500 Sheboygan Falls WI
5 Kim Muhr 2011 Yamaha YZ450F Saint Charles IL
6 Kyle Smith 1989 Honda XR250R TRAVERSE CITY MI
7 Ryan Rader 2018 Husqvarna FS450 Leawood KS

RR Next Gen Superbike 
1 Rodney Menke 1986 Suzuki GSXR-750 Westfield WI
2 Bob Berbeco 1993 Ducati 888 Indianapolis IN
3 August Nord 1988 Suzuki gsxr 750 Bloomington IL
4 Tim Halsmer 1986 Honda VFR750F Interceptor Byron IL
5 J Scott Rothermel 1992 Ducati 851 Naperville IL



6 Rick Patrolia Yamaha FZR 600 Pembroke MA
RR Next Gen Superbike 2 

1 Jordan Henry 2004 Honda RC51 Oregon WI
2 Jason Venne 2002 Aprilia RSV Mille R Fond Du Lac WI
3 James Milroy Jr. 1993 Kawasaki Zx7 Bennington NE
4 J Scott Rothermel 1995 Ducati 916 Naperville IL
5 Robert Oliva 1997 Ducati 748 McCook Lake SD
6 Tim Halsmer 1986 Honda VFR750F Interceptor Byron IL

RR Next Gen Superbike Lt 
1 Randy Sullinger 1990 Yamaha FZR400 Columbia MO
2 Robert Himmelmann 1986 Yamaha FZ600 New Glarus WI
3 David Shor 1989 Yamaha FZR 400 NASHVILLE TN
4 Brian Wagner 1989 Kawasaki EX500 Davis Junction IL
5 Luke Allen 1990 Yamaha FZR Emporia KS 
6 Eric Eads 1981 Honda CX 500 Kansas City MO
7 Jonathan Hollingsworth 1989 Yamaha FZR400 St. Augustine FL

RR Next Gen Superbike Mwt 
1 Jonathan Hollingsworth 1989 Yamaha FZR400 St. Augustine FL
2 Rick Patrolia Yamaha FZR 600 Pembroke MA
3 David Shor 1989 Yamaha FZR 400 NASHVILLE TN

RR Nov. Hist. Prod. Hvy 
1 Travis Kestell 1975 Yamaha RD 350 Sheboygan WI
2 Mitch Skaggs 1978 Yamaha SR500 Bluff City TN
3 Duane Kuhlow 1976 Honda CB400f Plymouth WI
4 Shawn Gilmore 1974 Yamaha RD350 Sioux City IA
5 Timothy Wielgosz 1974 Honda cb550 Milwaukee WI
6 William Dokianos Yamaha 1975 rd350 New Orleans LA
7 MARK SMITHARD 1978 Honda CB650 Houston TX

RR Nov. Hist. Prod. Ltwt 
1 Mitch Skaggs 1978 Yamaha SR500 Bluff City TN
2 Duane Kuhlow 1976 Honda CB400f Plymouth WI
3 Corey Golla 1976 Kawasaki KZ400 Menomonee Falls WI
4 Margaret Morr 1971 Honda CB350 Auburn IN
5 William Dokianos 1973 Yamaha Rd250 New Orleans LA
6 Winston Spencer 1975 Honda CB400F Tiverton RI
7 Paul Grens 1975 Honda CB400F Chicago IL
8 Jeffrey Miller 1975 Kawasaki KZ400 Milwaukee WI
9 Wade Mueller 1968 Honda CB450 Milwaukee WI

RR Open Two-Stroke 
1 David Crussell 1978 Yamaha TZ750 Pleasanton CA
2 Ralph Staropoli 2002 Honda RS250R Bailey CO
3 Dave Frick 1999 Yamaha TZ250 Washington MO
4 Frank Schoenbeck 1991 Yamaha TZ250B CARROLLTON GA
5 Paul Nelson 2000 Honda RS125 NX4 Grafton OH
6 Lorraine Crussell 1989 Yamaha TZ250W Pleasanton CA

RR Pre-1940 
1 Ralph Wessell 1937 Indian Port Orange FL

RR Sound of Singles 1 
1 Joseph Wright 2018 Kramer EVO2R Bellevue WA
2 Brad Richtsmeier Kramer HKR Evo S Cumming IA 
3 Ryan Rader 2018 Husqvarna FS450 Leawood KS
4 Kevin Brown 2010 Yamaha yz450f Kansas City MO
5 Paul Tuckley 2015 KTM Duke 690 Columbia MO

RR Sound of Singles 2 
1 Steve Alexander 2017 Husqvarna FS 450 Mundelein IL
2 Ralph Staropoli Honda FTR 250 Bailey CO
3 Dave Frick 2018 Honda NSF250R Washington MO
4 Kevin Brown 2010 Yamaha yz450f Kansas City MO
5 Noel Korowin 2016 KTM 390 Crestwood KY
6 Mark White 2015 KTM RC390 Indianapolis IN
7 F Danny Habermel 2016 KTM RC 390 Cup Salem IN
8 Jeff Whittemore 2015 KTM RC390 Evanston IL
9 Stephany Floyd 2015 KTM RC390 Chicago IL

RR Sound of Singles 3 
1 Ralph Staropoli Honda FTR 250 Bailey CO
2 Jeff Whittemore 2015 KTM RC390 Evanston IL
3 Dave Frick 2018 Honda NSF250R Washington MO
4 Drew Jankord 2020 KTM RC390 Manhattan KS
5 Jacob Trosper Honda RS125 Kenosha WI
6 Bob Berbeco 2018 Honda NSF250R Indianapolis IN
7 Andrew Crouter 1997 Honda RS125R Flint MI
8 Noel Korowin 2016 KTM 390 Crestwood KY
9 Eric Lukehart 1995 Honda RS125R Lexington KY

10 Chloe Peterson 2015 KTM RC390 Steger IL
11 Stephany Floyd 2015 KTM RC390 Chicago IL
12 Paul Nelson 2000 Honda RS125 NX4 Grafton OH
13 F Danny Habermel 2016 KTM RC 390 Cup Salem IN
14 Tim Terrell 2015 KTM RC390 Burlington NC
15 Greg Potter 2016 KTM RC390 Ashtabula OH



16 Todd Ruprecht 2015 KTM RC390 Barnes WI
RR Sound of Thunder 1 

1 Kevin Van Engen 2008 Suzuki KTM RC8 Wauwatosa WI
2 Gregory Avello 2009 KTM RC8 Campbellsport WI
3 Nathan Kern 2018 BMW RNINET Canton GA
4 Brian Dobrowolski 2015 Triumph 675 Silt CO
5 Jordan Henry 2004 Honda RC51 Oregon WI
6 Matthew Crabtree 2013 Triumph 675r Wichita KS
7 Mark White 2009 Buell 1125R Indianapolis IN
8 Robert Oliva 1997 Ducati 748 McCook Lake SD
9 Andrew Johnston 1999 Ducati 996 Bourbonnais IL

RR Sound of Thunder 2 
1 Chris Haesemeyer Triumph 675 Merriam KS
2 Gary Orr 2018 BMW R9T Racer San Diego CA
3 Nathan Kern 2018 BMW RNINET Canton GA
4 Brian Dobrowolski 2015 Triumph 675 Silt CO
5 Matthew Crabtree 2013 Triumph 675r Wichita KS
6 Brett Folkerts 2016 Yamaha FZ-07 Nevada IA
7 Teddy Honan 2008 Suzuki SV 650 Overland Park KS
8 Dakota Wolter 2006 Bimota DB5 Grand Rapids MI
9 Arch E York 1990 Triumph 675 Liberty MO

10 Brad Richtsmeier Kramer HKR Evo S Cumming IA 
11 Joseph Wright 2018 Kramer EVO2R Bellevue WA
12 Thomas Ryan 2006 Suzuki SV650 Edwardsville KS
13 Lee Trollope 2014 BMW R9T Libertyville IL
14 Chris Wolter 2006 Bimota DB5 Chicago IL
15 David Crussell 1994 Yamaha TZ250 Pleasanton CA
16 Frank Schoenbeck 1991 Yamaha TZ250B CARROLLTON GA
17 Peter Kotsakis 2016 BMW R9T Menomonee Falls WI
18 Jim Rozenski 2013 Triumph Daytona 675R Kansas City MO
19 David Miller 2000 Suzuki SV650 Mt Pleasant SC
20 Paul Nelson 2001 Honda RS250 NXA Grafton OH
21 Rhett Horton 2007 Suzuki SV650 Mount Pleasant SC

RR Sound of Thunder 3 
1 Chris Haesemeyer 2006 Suzuki SV650 Merriam KS
2 Teddy Honan 2008 Suzuki SV 650 Overland Park KS
3 Nick Hargis 1999 Suzuki SV650 Grand Rapids MI
4 Brett Folkerts 2018 Kawasaki Ninja 400 Nevada IA
5 David Miller 2000 Suzuki SV650 Mt Pleasant SC
6 Thomas Ryan 2006 Suzuki SV650 Edwardsville KS
7 Jeremy Sharer 2001 Suzuki SV 650 Mount Juliet TN
8 James Rich 2015 Kawasaki Ninja 300 Overland Park KS
9 Mark Morrow 2019 Kawasaki Ninja 400 Raleigh NC

10 Brian Wagner 1989 Kawasaki EX500 Davis Junction IL
11 Rhett Horton 2007 Suzuki SV650 Mount Pleasant SC
12 Kim Muhr 2001 Suzuki SV650 Saint Charles IL
13 Eric Eads 1981 Honda CX 500 Kansas City MO
14 John Wendt 2002 Suzuki SV650 Brookfield WI
15 Teddy Honan 2008 Suzuki SV 650 Overland Park KS

RR Sportsman 350 
1 Eric Cook 1971 Honda CL350 Ashland VA
2 Greg Potter 1970 Honda Ashtabula OH
3 Jack Mattlin 1972 Honda CB350 Lancaster OH
4 Simon Brown 1971 Honda 350 Ocean Shores WA
5 David Felpel Honda CB350 Strasburg PA
6 Jason Prange 1973 Honda CB350 Charlotte NC
7 David Miller 1969 Honda CB350 Mt Pleasant SC
8 Steven Miller 1972 Honda CB350 Wooster OH

RR Sportsman 500 
1 Greg Potter 1970 Honda Ashtabula OH
2 Simon Brown 1971 Honda 350 Ocean Shores WA
3 Eric Cook 1971 Honda CL350 Ashland VA
4 David Felpel Honda CB350 Strasburg PA
5 Mike Baker 1973 BSA 500 B50 Rutherfordton NC
6 Markus Esterline 1972 Honda Cb450 Wyoming MI
7 Steven Miller 1972 Honda CB350 Wooster OH

RR Sportsman 750 
1 Matt Esterline 1977 Honda CB750 Portage MI
2 Jeff Hargis 1972 Yamaha XS650 Battle Creek MI
3 Brady Ingelse 1975 Honda CB750 Belgium WI
4 Michael Dixon 1970 Yamaha XS Wataga IL
5 Stephen Pettinger 1977 Honda CB750 Chicago IL
6 Chris Marlowe 1972 Honda CB750 Ambler PA
7 Joseph Walano 1973 Moto Guzzi 750s Romeoville IL
8 Grant Spence 1975 Honda CB 750 El Paso TX
9 Patrick Brown 1974 Triumph Trident Gurnee IL

10 Jeff Morr 1971 Yamaha xs Auburn IN
11 Steve Enter 1976 Yamaha XS650 Rockford MI

RR Thruxton Cup Chal 



1 Patrick McGraw Triumph Thruxton Columbus NC
2 Jack Mattlin 2015 Triumph Thruxton Lancaster OH
3 Jim Dowell 2010 Triumph Thruxton Franklin TN
4 Alexander Nicoll 1979 Harley-Davidson xl Pendleton KY

RR Vint. Superbike Hvy 
1 Jesse Davis 1982 Yamaha XV920RJ Long Beach CA
2 Alexander Cook 1979 Moto Guzzi Le Mans Dublin OH
3 David Crussell 1978 Kawasaki Z1R Pleasanton CA

RR Vint. Superbike Ltwt. 
1 Matthew Joy 1980 Suzuki GS450E Chicago IL
2 Jim Eich 1981 BMW R65 New Lenox IL
3 John Rickard 1978 Yamaha SR500 Moore SC
4 Todd Ruprecht 1983 Suzuki GS450E Barnes WI

RR Vint. Superbike Mdwt 
1 Kevin Rammer 1982 Honda CB650SC Newnan GA
2 Matthew Joy 1980 Suzuki GS450E Chicago IL
3 Richard Richter 1982 Kawasaki GPz550 Hayward WI
4 Jim Eich 1981 BMW R65 New Lenox IL
5 Alexander Cook 1979 Moto Guzzi Le Mans Dublin OH
6 Arch A. York 1981 Kawasaki GPZ550 Liberty MO

SC Classic Big Wheel Exh 
1 Claude Fink Jr + Leclear-Fisher, M 1978 Yamaha XS400 Kittanning PA
2 Eric Fink + Fink, S 1981 Honda CM400C Sidecar KITTANNING PA
3 Michael Ireland + Enciso-Fink, A 1981 Honda CM400 sidecar Cowansville PA

SC Lost Era Sidecar (SC3) 
1 Timothy J O'Brien + Cramer, A 1973 Triumph Cincinnati OH

SC Modern Sidecar TT2 
1 Peter Essaff + Richards, D 2009 Ireson F2 Sidecar Fort Lauderdale FL

SC Modern Sidecar US F1 
1 Bill Willmeroth + Stefaniak, W 2003 Yamaha Sidecar F1 Deland FL

SC Modern Sidecar US F2 
1 Brett Leveque + Dobrowolski, B Shelbourne Palmer Lake CO

SC Super Vintage (SC2) 
1 Tim Joyce + Schuelke, R 1972 BMW R75 Laurel Hill FL
2 Daniel May + Chawla, C 1958 BMW R50/2 Sidecar Wilmette IL
3 Eric Trosper + Trosper, C 1972 Moto Guzzi V7 Sport SIDECAR Kenosha WI
4 Stephen Baugh + Adams, K 1973 BMW Sidecar Waco TX
5 Brian Rammer + Rammer, T 1972 Yamaha XS650 Sheboygan Falls WI

SC Vintage Sidecar (SC1) 
1 Michael Platt + Berkley, A 1967 Kawasaki W1 Warrensburg MO
2 Michael Stivason + Theisler, K 1964 BSA A65 Kittanning PA

Sunday August 8, 2021, Blackhawk Farms
Class Finish Name Vehicle Hometown Nat/State
RR 200 Grand Prix + 

1 Rob Hall 1965 Honda CB160 Charlotte NC
2 Christopher Spargo 1968 Yamaha YCS1 Hopkins MN
3 Christopher Akaydin 1970 Honda SL175 Louisville KY
4 Bill Doran 1968 Yamaha YCS1 Athens OH
5 Tim Terrell 1966 Honda CB160 Burlington NC
6 Stuart Sanders 1972 Honda CL175 Nashville TN
7 Dan Waite Honda CB175 Chicago IL
8 Michael Shumaker 1968 Honda CL175 University Heights OH
9 Lex Robb 1968 Honda CL175 Pottstown PA

10 Chris Marlowe 1965 Honda CB160 Ambler PA
11 Andy Findling 1967 BSA B25 Kalamazoo MI
12 Rebecca Baker-Illman 1968 Honda CL175 Nordland WA
13 Tom Rohe 1971 Honda CL175 Brookfield IL

RR 250 Grand Prix 
1 David Roper 1967 Harley-Davidson CRTT Hicksville NY
2 Ross Tuffli 1971 Honda 160 Lowell MI
3 Robert Brangaccio 1971 Ducati Basking Ridge NJ

RR 350 GP 
1 Jerry Duke 1967 Ducati 350 Scrambler Florence AL
2 David Roper 1967 Harley-Davidson CRTT Hicksville NY
3 Tim Joyce 1967 Triumph 350 Laurel Hill FL
4 John Tunstall 1968 Ducati 350 St. Petersburg FL

RR 500 Premier Vint. Cup 
1 Tim Joyce 1961 Norton Summerfield Manx Laurel Hill FL
2 Andrew Mauk 1969 Honda CB450 Milwaukee WI
3 Jerry Duke 1967 Ducati 350 Scrambler Florence AL
4 Colton Roberts 
5 Andy Findling 1961 BSA Gold Star Kalamazoo MI
6 Wes Orloff 2007 Buell XB9R Firebolt Mukwonago WI

RR BEARS 
1 Daniel May 1972 BMW R75/5 Wilmette IL
2 Wesley Goodpaster 1970 Norton Hobart IN



3 Patrick Hanson 1970 BSA Lighting West Bend WI
RR BOT 1 900cc-Open 

1 Nathan Kern 2018 BMW RNINET Canton GA
2 Randy Sullinger 2005 Ducati SS1000DS Columbia MO
3 Jesse Davis 1982 Yamaha XV920RJ Long Beach CA
4 Chris Wolter 2006 Bimota DB5 Chicago IL
5 Lee Trollope 2014 BMW R9T Libertyville IL
6 Peter Kotsakis 2016 BMW R9T Menomonee Falls WI
7 Dakota Wolter 2005 Ducati 800ss Grand Rapids MI

RR BOT 2 0-900cc 
1 Tony Prust 2010 Ducati Hypermotard 796 Harrison TN

RR CB160 (EXH) 
1 Rob Hall 1965 Honda CB160 Charlotte NC
2 Christopher Akaydin 1970 Honda SL175 Louisville KY
3 Tim Terrell 1966 Honda CB160 Burlington NC
4 Stuart Sanders 1972 Honda CL175 Nashville TN
5 Michael Shumaker 1968 Honda CL175 University Heights OH
6 Dan Waite Honda CB175 Chicago IL
7 Lex Robb 1968 Honda CL175 Pottstown PA
8 Chris Marlowe 1965 Honda CB160 Ambler PA
9 Richard Illman 1966 Honda CB160 Nordland WA

10 John Scales 1971 Honda CL160 Murphy NC
RR Class C Footshift 

1 Scott Dell 1950 Vincent Comet Middletown NJ
2 Grant Spence 1950 AJS 350 El Paso TX

RR Class C Handshift 
1 Tim Joyce 1939 Indian Scout Laurel Hill FL
2 Ralph Wessell 1937 Indian Port Orange FL

RR Classic Sixties 
1 Patrick McGraw 1967 Triumph T100R Daytona Columbus NC
2 David Roper 1948 Vincent grey flash Hicksville NY

RR Classic Sixties 650 
1 Mike Baker 1969 Triumph Bonneville Rutherfordton NC
2 David Spanjar 1968 Triumph Bonneville West Bend WI

RR Formula 125 
1 Christopher Spargo 1968 Yamaha YCS1 Hopkins MN
2 Mark Morrison 1973 Kawasaki F7 Bloomington IL
3 Lila Ohara 1973 Suzuki gt185 Kansas City MO
4 Ken Debelak 1977 Honda Honda MT125 R Nashville TN
5 Colton Roberts 1974 Yamaha TA125 Pawnee IL

RR Formula 250 
1 Colton Roberts 1973 Yamaha RD250 Pawnee IL
2 Marc Brown 1969 Honda CB350k VASHON WA
3 Jarl Wathne 1976 Honda CB400F Falling Waters WV
4 Brian Woods 1970 Honda Honda CB 350 Kingston MA
5 Mark Hoedel 1977 Honda Watertown WI
6 Pete Beyer 1972 Honda CB350 Appleton WI
7 Thomas Hillard 1970 Yamaha Td3 Rochester MI

RR Formula 500 
1 Eric Lukehart 1976 Yamaha RD400 Lexington KY
2 Mark Morrow 1976 Yamaha RD 400 Raleigh NC
3 Dan Sokolich 1973 Yamaha RD350 Washington MO 
4 Christopher Spargo 1976 Yamaha RD400 Hopkins MN
5 Brian Woods 1972 -- Purpose-built / V sc2 Yamaha Kingston MA
6 Anders Carlson 1971 Yamaha R5 Chicago IL

RR Formula 750 
1 Dan Sokolich 1973 Yamaha RD350 Washington MO 
2 Mark Morrow 1976 Yamaha RD 400 Raleigh NC

RR Formula Lightning 
1 Bill Doran 2017 Zero SR Athens OH
2 Richard Illman 2020 Zero SR/S Nordland WA
3 Curtis Comer 2017 Zero SR Elora TN

RR Formula Thunder 
1 Chris Haesemeyer Triumph 675 Merriam KS
2 Kevin Van Engen 2008 Suzuki KTM RC8 Wauwatosa WI
3 Brian Dobrowolski 2015 Triumph 675 Silt CO
4 Gregory Avello 2009 KTM RC8 Campbellsport WI
5 Jordan Henry 2004 Honda RC51 Oregon WI
6 Mark White 2009 Buell 1125R Indianapolis IN
7 Robert Oliva 1997 Ducati 748 McCook Lake SD
8 Brett Folkerts 2016 Yamaha FZ-07 Nevada IA
9 Arch E York 1990 Triumph 675 Liberty MO

10 Andrew Johnston 1999 Ducati 996 Bourbonnais IL
RR Motard 

1 Steve Alexander 2017 Husqvarna FS 450 Mundelein IL
2 Andrew Berkley 2021 Husqvarna Fs450 Lenexa KS
3 Bob Voorhees 2018 Husqvarna FS450 Gwinn Mi
4 Ryan Rader 2018 Husqvarna FS450 Leawood KS
5 Kim Muhr 2011 Yamaha YZ450F Saint Charles IL



6 Brian Rammer 1990 Honda CR500 Sheboygan Falls WI
7 Kyle Smith 1989 Honda XR250R TRAVERSE CITY MI

RR Next Gen Superbike 
1 August Nord 1988 Suzuki gsxr 750 Bloomington IL
2 J Scott Rothermel 1992 Ducati 851 Naperville IL
3 Tim Halsmer 1986 Honda VFR750F Interceptor Byron IL
4 Rick Patrolia Yamaha FZR 600 Pembroke MA

RR Next Gen Superbike 2 
1 Jordan Henry 2004 Honda RC51 Oregon WI
2 James Milroy Jr. 1993 Kawasaki Zx7 Bennington NE
3 Robert Oliva 1997 Ducati 748 McCook Lake SD
4 Tim Halsmer 1986 Honda VFR750F Interceptor Byron IL

RR Next Gen Superbike Lt 
1 Randy Sullinger 1990 Yamaha FZR400 Columbia MO
2 Jonathan Hollingsworth 1989 Yamaha FZR400 St. Augustine FL
3 Robert Himmelmann 1986 Yamaha FZ600 New Glarus WI
4 Brian Wagner 1989 Kawasaki EX500 Davis Junction IL
5 Eric Eads 1981 Honda CX 500 Kansas City MO

RR Next Gen Superbike Mwt 
1 Jonathan Hollingsworth 1989 Yamaha FZR400 St. Augustine FL
2 Rick Patrolia Yamaha FZR 600 Pembroke MA
3 David Shor 1989 Yamaha FZR 400 NASHVILLE TN

RR Nov. Hist. Prod. Hvy 
1 Travis Kestell 1975 Yamaha RD 350 Sheboygan WI
2 Mitch Skaggs 1978 Yamaha SR500 Bluff City TN
3 Duane Kuhlow 1976 Honda CB400f Plymouth WI
4 Shawn Gilmore 1974 Yamaha RD350 Sioux City IA
5 Timothy Wielgosz 1974 Honda cb550 Milwaukee WI
6 Donald Michealchuck 1976 Honda Cb750f super sport Fox River Grove IL
7 William Dokianos Yamaha 1975 rd350 New Orleans LA
8 MARK SMITHARD 1978 Honda CB650 Houston TX

RR Nov. Hist. Prod. Ltwt 
1 Duane Kuhlow 1976 Honda CB400f Plymouth WI
2 Corey Golla 1976 Kawasaki KZ400 Menomonee Falls WI
3 Margaret Morr 1971 Honda CB 350 Auburn IN
4 Paul Grens 1975 Honda CB400F Chicago IL
5 Theodore Horn 1972 Yamaha 250 DS7 Ft Meyers Beach FL
6 Wade Mueller 1968 Honda CB450 Milwaukee WI
7 Jeffrey Miller 1975 Kawasaki KZ400 Milwaukee WI

RR Open Two-Stroke 
1 Ralph Staropoli 2002 Honda RS250R Bailey CO
2 David Crussell 1978 Yamaha TZ750 Pleasanton CA
3 Dave Frick 1999 Yamaha TZ250 Washington MO
4 Frank Schoenbeck 1991 Yamaha TZ250B CARROLLTON GA
5 Paul Nelson 2000 Honda RS125 NX4 Grafton OH
6 Lorraine Crussell 1989 Yamaha TZ250W Pleasanton CA

RR Phillip Island Chal 
1 Jeremy Maddrill 1979 Kawasaki Kz 650 Steger IL

RR Pre-1940 
1 Ralph Wessell 1937 Indian Port Orange FL

RR Sound of Singles 1 
1 Joseph Wright 2018 Kramer EVO2R Bellevue WA
2 Kevin Brown 2010 Yamaha yz450f Kansas City MO

RR Sound of Singles 2 
1 Ralph Staropoli Honda FTR 250 Bailey CO
2 Steve Alexander 2017 Husqvarna FS 450 Mundelein IL
3 Dave Frick 2018 Honda NSF250R Washington MO
4 Kevin Brown 2010 Yamaha yz450f Kansas City MO
5 Chloe Peterson 2015 KTM RC390 Steger IL
6 Mark White 2015 KTM RC390 Indianapolis IN
7 Noel Korowin 2016 KTM 390 Crestwood KY
8 F Danny Habermel 2016 KTM RC 390 Cup Salem IN

RR Sound of Singles 3 
1 Ralph Staropoli Honda FTR 250 Bailey CO
2 Dave Frick 2018 Honda NSF250R Washington MO
3 Jacob Trosper Honda RS125 Kenosha WI
4 Noel Korowin 2016 KTM 390 Crestwood KY
5 Paul Nelson 2000 Honda RS125 NX4 Grafton OH
6 Chloe Peterson 2015 KTM RC390 Steger IL
7 Mark White 2015 KTM RC390 Indianapolis IN
8 F Danny Habermel 2016 KTM RC 390 Cup Salem IN
9 Greg Potter 2016 KTM RC390 Ashtabula OH

10 Tim Terrell 2015 KTM RC390 Burlington NC
11 Stephany Floyd 2015 KTM RC390 Chicago IL
12 Todd Ruprecht 2015 KTM RC390 Barnes WI
13 Bob Berbeco 2018 Honda NSF250R Indianapolis IN

RR Sound of Thunder 1 
1 Kevin Van Engen 2008 Suzuki KTM RC8 Wauwatosa WI
2 Gregory Avello 2009 KTM RC8 Campbellsport WI



3 Nathan Kern 2018 BMW RNINET Canton GA
4 Brian Dobrowolski 2015 Triumph 675 Silt CO
5 Jordan Henry 2004 Honda RC51 Oregon WI
6 Mark White 2009 Buell 1125R Indianapolis IN
7 Robert Oliva 1997 Ducati 748 McCook Lake SD
8 Matthew Crabtree 2013 Triumph 675r Wichita KS
9 Andrew Johnston 1999 Ducati 996 Bourbonnais IL

RR Sound of Thunder 2 
1 Chris Haesemeyer Triumph 675 Merriam KS
2 Nathan Kern 2018 BMW RNINET Canton GA
3 Brian Dobrowolski 2015 Triumph 675 Silt CO
4 Dakota Wolter 2006 Bimota DB5 Grand Rapids MI
5 Gary Orr 2018 BMW R9T Racer San Diego CA
6 Brett Folkerts 2016 Yamaha FZ-07 Nevada IA
7 Arch E York 1990 Triumph 675 Liberty MO
8 Thomas Ryan 2006 Suzuki SV650 Edwardsville KS
9 Joseph Wright 2018 Kramer EVO2R Bellevue WA

10 Nick Hargis 1999 Suzuki SV650 Grand Rapids MI
11 Matthew Crabtree 2013 Triumph 675r Wichita KS
12 Chris Wolter 2006 Bimota DB5 Chicago IL
13 Lee Trollope 2014 BMW R9T Libertyville IL
14 David Crussell 1994 Yamaha TZ250 Pleasanton CA
15 Frank Schoenbeck 1991 Yamaha TZ250B CARROLLTON GA
16 Peter Kotsakis 2016 BMW R9T Menomonee Falls WI
17 Jim Rozenski 2013 Triumph Daytona 675R Kansas City MO
18 David Miller 2000 Suzuki SV650 Mt Pleasant SC
19 Paul Nelson 2001 Honda RS250 NXA Grafton OH
20 Rhett Horton 2007 Suzuki SV650 Mount Pleasant SC

RR Sound of Thunder 3 
1 Drew Jankord 2020 KTM RC390 Manhattan KS
2 Chris Haesemeyer 2006 Suzuki SV650 Merriam KS
3 Brett Folkerts 2018 Kawasaki Ninja 400 Nevada IA
4 Nick Hargis 1999 Suzuki SV650 Grand Rapids MI
5 Teddy Honan 2008 Suzuki SV 650 Overland Park KS
6 Thomas Ryan 2006 Suzuki SV650 Edwardsville KS
7 David Miller 2000 Suzuki SV650 Mt Pleasant SC
8 Jeremy Sharer 2001 Suzuki SV 650 Mount Juliet TN
9 Mark Morrow 2019 Kawasaki Ninja 400 Raleigh NC

10 Rhett Horton 2007 Suzuki SV650 Mount Pleasant SC
11 Brian Wagner 1989 Kawasaki EX500 Davis Junction IL
12 Eric Eads 1981 Honda CX 500 Kansas City MO
13 Kim Muhr 2001 Suzuki SV650 Saint Charles IL

RR Sportsman 350 
1 David Miller 1969 Honda CB350 Mt Pleasant SC
2 Eric Cook 1971 Honda CL350 Ashland VA
3 Greg Potter 1970 Honda Ashtabula OH
4 Jack Mattlin 1972 Honda CB350 Lancaster OH
5 Jason Prange 1973 Honda CB 350 Charlotte NC
6 David Felpel Honda cb350 Strasburg PA
7 Simon Brown 1971 Honda 350 Ocean Shores WA

RR Sportsman 500 
1 Simon Brown 1971 Honda 350 Ocean Shores WA
2 Eric Cook 1971 Honda CL350 Ashland VA
3 Greg Potter 1970 Honda Ashtabula OH
4 Markus Esterline 1972 Honda Cb450 Wyoming MI
5 David Felpel Honda cb350 Strasburg PA
6 Mike Baker 1973 BSA 500 B50 Rutherfordton NC
7 Steven Miller 1972 Honda cb 350 Wooster OH

RR Sportsman 750 
1 Jeff Hargis 1972 Yamaha XS650 Battle Creek MI
2 Matt Esterline 1977 Honda CB750 Portage MI
3 Stephen Pettinger 1977 Honda CB750 Chicago IL
4 Michael Dixon 1970 Yamaha XS Wataga IL
5 Brady Ingelse 1975 Honda CB750 Belgium WI
6 Grant Spence 1975 Honda CB 750 El Paso TX
7 Chris Marlowe 1972 Honda CB750 Ambler PA
8 Joseph Walano 1973 Moto Guzzi 750s Romeoville IL
9 Jeff Morr 1971 Yamaha xs Auburn IN

10 Steve Enter 1976 Yamaha XS650 Rockford MI
RR Thruxton Cup Chal 

1 Patrick McGraw Triumph Thruxton Columbus NC
2 Jack Mattlin 2015 Triumph Thruxton Lancaster OH
3 Jim Dowell 2010 Triumph Thruxton Franklin TN
4 Alexander Nicoll 1979 Harley-Davidson xl Pendleton KY

RR Vint. Superbike Hvy 
1 Jesse Davis 1982 Yamaha XV920RJ Long Beach CA
2 David Crussell 1978 Kawasaki Z1R Pleasanton CA
3 Alexander Cook 1979 Moto Guzzi Le Mans Dublin OH

RR Vint. Superbike Ltwt. 



1 Matthew Joy 1980 Suzuki GS450E Chicago IL
2 Jim Eich 1981 BMW R65 New Lenox IL
3 Todd Ruprecht 1983 Suzuki GS450E Barnes WI

RR Vint. Superbike Mdwt 
1 Kevin Rammer 1982 Honda CB650SC Newnan GA
2 Jeremy Maddrill 1979 Kawasaki Kz 650 Steger IL
3 Matthew Joy 1980 Suzuki GS450E Chicago IL
4 Alexander Cook 1979 Moto Guzzi Le Mans Dublin OH
5 Jim Eich 1981 BMW R65 New Lenox IL
6 Arch A. York 1981 Kawasaki GPZ550 Liberty MO
7 Richard Richter 1982 Kawasaki GPz550 Hayward WI

SC Classic Big Wheel Exh 
1 Eric Fink + Fink, S 1981 Honda CM400C Sidecar KITTANNING PA
2 Michael Ireland + Enciso-Fink, A 1981 Honda CM400 sidecar Cowansville PA

SC Lost Era Sidecar (SC3) 
1 Timothy J O'Brien + Cramer, A 1973 Triumph Cincinnati OH

SC Modern Sidecar TT2 
1 Peter Essaff + Richards, D 2009 Ireson F2 Sidecar Fort Lauderdale FL

SC Modern Sidecar US F1 
1 Bill Willmeroth + Stefaniak, W 2003 Yamaha Sidecar F1 Deland FL

SC Modern Sidecar US F2 
1 Brett Leveque + Dobrowolski, B Shelbourne Palmer Lake CO

SC Super Vintage (SC2) 
1 Tim Joyce + Schuelke, R 1972 BMW R75 Laurel Hill FL
2 Eric Trosper + Trosper, C 1972 Moto Guzzi V7 Sport SIDECAR Kenosha WI
3 Daniel May + Chawla, C 1958 BMW R50/2 Sidecar Wilmette IL
4 Brian Rammer + Rammer, T 1972 Yamaha XS650 Sheboygan Falls WI
5 Stephen Baugh + Adams, K 1973 BMW Sidecar Waco TX

SC Vintage Sidecar (SC1) 
1 Michael Platt + Berkley, A 1967 Kawasaki W1 Warrensburg MO
2 Michael Stivason + Theisler, K 1964 BSA A65 Kittanning PA


